### IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

ANTHONY DAUNT,

### *Plaintiff*,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as Michigan Secretary of State; JONATHAN BRATER, in his official capacity as Director of the Michigan Bureau of Elections; SHERYL GUY, in her official capacity as Antrim County Clerk; DAWN OLNEY, in her official capacity as Benzie County Clerk; CHERYL POTTER BROWE, in her official capacity as Charlevoix County Clerk; KAREN BREWSTER, in her official capacity as Cheboygan County Clerk; SUZANNE KANINE, in her official capacity as Emmet County Clerk; BONNIE SCHEELE, in her official capacity as Grand Traverse County Clerk; NANCY HUEBEL, in her official capacity as Iosco County Clerk; DEBORAH HILL, in her official capacity as Kalkaska County Clerk; JULIE A. CARLSON, in her official capacity as Keweenaw County Clerk; MICHELLE L. CROCKER, in her official capacity as Leelanau County Clerk; ELIZABETH HUNDLEY, in her official capacity as Livingston County Clerk; LORI JOHNSON, in her official capacity as Mackinac County Clerk; LISA BROWN, in her official capacity as Oakland County Clerk; SUSAN I. DEFEYTER, in her official capacity as Otsego County Clerk; MICHELLE STEVENSON, in her official capacity as Roscommon County Clerk; and LAWRENCE KESTENBAUM, in his official capacity as Washtenaw County Clerk,

Defendants.

PROPOSED INTERVENORS A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE AND RISE INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE

Case No. 1:20-cv-522

, ACYDOCKET. COM

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| I.   | INTRODUCTION1  |
|------|--|
| II.  | PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND  |
| III. | ARGUMENT   |
| А.   | This Court should grant the motion to intervene as of right  |
| 1.   | The motion to intervene is timely  |
| 2.   | Proposed Intervenors have a strong interest in this action   |
| 3.   | Disposition of this matter would impair Intervenors' ability to protect their interest as a practical matter |
| 4.   | Intervenors' interests may not be adequately represented by the existing parties                             |
| B.   | Intervenors are also entitled to permissive intervention   |
| IV.  | CONCLUSION   |
|      |  |

AFTRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOC

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | PAGE(S)    |
|---|------------|
| Buck v. Gordon,<br>959 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2020)                             | 7          |
| Coal. to Def. Affirmative Action v. Granhol<br>501 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2007) | <i>m</i> , |
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger,</i><br>188 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1999)                |            |
| Johnson v. City of Memphis,<br>73 F. App'x 123 (6th Cir. 2003)              |            |
| Mich. State AFL–CIO v. Miller,<br>103 F.3d 1240 (6th Cir. 1997)             |            |
| Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle,<br>561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977)          |            |
| Purnell v. City of Akron,<br>925 F.2d 941 (6th Cir. 1991)                   |            |
| United States v. City of Detroit,<br>712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013)           |            |
| Other Authorities   |            |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B), (3)  | 7          |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24  | 1          |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)                                       | 2          |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2)                                    |            |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)                                       | 1          |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(c)                                       | 1          |
